NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

MILLS County

Deed of Trust Dated: July 14, 2021

Amount: \$250,000.00

Grantor(s): CHRISTOPHER RICHEY and JUDITH DEAN Original Mortgagee: CGM VENTURES, LLC Current Mortgagee: WESTRIDGE MORTGAGE, LTD

Mortgagee Address: WESTRIDGE MORTGAGE, LTD, P.O. BOX 161775, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716

Recording Information: Document No. 2114015

Legal Description: SEE EXHIBIT A

Date of Sale: September 6, 2022 between the hours of 10:00 AM and 1:00 PM.

Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10:00 AM

Place of Sale: The foreclosure sale will be conducted at public venue in the area designated by the MILLS County Commissioners Court pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where foreclosure sales are to take place, or if no place is designated by the Commissioners Court, the sale will be conducted at the place where the Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted.

DYLAN RUIZ OR LINDA J. REPPERT, HOWARD WHITNEY, JUANITA COX, JIMMY CARROLL BREWER OR STEPHEN RAWLINGS have been appointed as Substitute Trustee(s), ('Substitute Trustee') each empowered to act independently, in the place of said original Trustee, upon the contingency and in the manner authorized by said Deed of Trust. The Substitute Trustee will sell the Property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time. If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee or the Mortgagee's attorney.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, except to the extent that the Substitute Trustee(s) may bind and obligate the Mortgagors to warrant title to the Property under the terms of the Deed of Trust, conveyance of the Property shall be made 'AS IS' 'WHERE IS' without any representations and warranties whatsoever, express or implied, and subject to all matters of record affecting the Property.

A debtor who is serving on active military duty may have special rights or relief related to this notice under federal law, including the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 U.S.C. §§ 3901 et seq.), and state law, including Section 51.015 Texas Property Code. Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Anthony Adan Garcin, ATTORNEY AT LAW HUGHES, WATTERS & ASKANASE, L.L.P.

1201 Louisiana, SUITE 2800 Houston, Texas 77002

Reference: 2022-002186

Printed Name:

c/o Tejas Trustee Services

14800 Landmark Blvd, Suite 850 Addison, TX 75254

FILED FOR RECORD

At 4:300'Clock

AUG 0 4 2022

SON/A SCOTT County & District Clerk

Exhibit "A"

CRAFT SURVEYENG & MAPPING CO, PLEC UNIV. CENTRED VARIATION BRE-708-9360 - 325-072-4000 TANGAL GRAND TO THE THE STREET VALUE OF THE THE STREET VALUE OF THE STREET

FIELD NO 168 for a 74 No 20 coast out of the CM HeapPill Europe No. 62, Above the NO 201 to MES County, Four Sold trace is also an essibly profit of the continue 190 filt area that despited in a deed to CLM Venture, CLC 4 Venture 300, Page 110 of the CMARIE feels for educated and county. This strong was a side to Classropher notice of the Mestage 200 file 200.

ESGENNING at a 2-148. Included maximum poor board as the memberly occupied freed Comp. Road at 6 on the completed southwest recept of a Comp man trace door local maximum and road of District Public Recently, one board costs compared and Compared Section 2. And the southwest compared and costs compared and COM Victimes LLE, from and the southwest compared road COM Victimes LLE, from and the southwest compared roads.

THINKE South KAMAS West a distance of \$1.24 for sung the noe listing complete time of each Larray Royal \$17 to a 2.5 of trial offer force year found the a whethwest comer force of

THENCE crossing said CVM Venezus 1.10 met with a force, the following 9 courses

- 1. Mosth 02040778 there is chalarize of 101 HM feet to a 2.7/E from pure ferce good.
- Sund.
 2. North 51 'M'11' West a distance of 700 57 feet in a 2 5/3 5/5, give fence poet
- North 1972/197 Meet a distance of 198 89 feet to a 27% and pape fence post to all 1972/197 fence of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection for the contract of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection for the contract of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection for the contract of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection for the contract of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection for the contract of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection for the contract of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection for the contract of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection for the contract of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection for the contract of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection for the contract of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection for the contract of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection for the contract of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection feet to a paper fence connection feet to a contract of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection feet to a contract of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection feet to a contract of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection feet to a contract of 24.82 feet to a paper fence connection feet to a contract of 24.82 feet to a contract of

- uest roriginesoff Right SMR (et Bost e Celueva d'22 44 testés e ader force possione d Victo 3825 46 Euro e distance af olo 60 testina e 6 in la (caler lineu annes post
- ionrah Samula (1974) Prot a distance of 259.03 from to a 6 tradi committee control read Martic of 1473 Prot a distance of 259.03 from to a 6 tradi committee control read

- 2. Model 667/1173. Part a distance of 279 fit from to a fittal coder force control read fosced in contrast.
 5. North 47/1223. Sead in distance of 255/28 fixed to an 3 first lend of line coders.
 6. North 47/1223. Sead in distance of 277/39 fixed to an 3 first lend of line coders.
 7. North 17/1273. Sead is distance of 277/39 fixed to a fitted sead of a reason fixed time at each 100M Verticals. Bulk first the fixed between timers forced, and force to the north fixed 100M Verticals. Bulk fixed distances of 110.00 between a copy fixed positionary for the reason forced force of 110.00 between a copy fixed positionary forced for an other access occurred to said Cultur Verticals.
 What a distance of 141 fit fixed and March 27/10/21. West a distance of 51,20 fixed

65g+1 c17

THENCE More Research Test a distance of 670 15 feet to a 1000 cell found in the concrete leafe of a fear-country post fee the produces create the scale CRA Ventures LLC mast an interfere country of a 170 floor based download to a deed to Early too though staff floor of fear-country country of a 170 floor based based of the deed to Early too things as the fear-country of fear-country of the country of the cou

THENCE along a ferround constant flows of sold Bagis Bay Stations treat the

- THENCE away over years and the second of \$6.20 for the 27% pipe forms corper post frame.

 1. South 29/050 West a discover of \$6.20 for the 27% pipe forms corper post frame.

 2. South 29/0519 West a distance of \$6.000 for the 20% pipe forms corper post from the a marking occurs or and Copb line Heidings that the recursed post-frame are send for the second or post-frame or and finally street, and another or corper between

THENCE South WOATP West a distance of THE 44 feet along our force to the POINT THE BEGINNING currenting 14.13 cares more refer to that as dissum on extilled yield

Hote: Bearings, eletteress and arrense are guid most elettimate, NADALUS, TX Carriel Zone: No Belan from bear a pisone Op marked "TX 1013 6479"

THE THE THE

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING/FILING NOTICE OF SALE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF MILLS

The undersigned, having knowledge of the matters hereinafter set forth, after being duly sworn, deposes and states under oath, as follows:

On behalf of the holder of the indebtedness secured by a Deed of Trust, dated July 14, 2021, executed by CHRISTOPHER RICHEY AND JUDITH DEAN to YVONNE GALINDO A/K/A/MEADOWS, Trustee(s) and recorded in the office of the County Clerk in Document No. 2114015, MILLS County, Texas; at least twenty-one (21) days preceding the date of the sale made by Substitute Trustee on September 6, 2022 between the hours of 10:00 AM and 1:00 PM;

(i) Written notice of the proposed sale, designating the County in which the property securing the above Deed of Trust will be sold, was posted (Notice of Sale) at the courthouse door of each County in which the property securing the above Deed of Trust is located, or as otherwise designated by the County Commissioners; and

| (ii) A copy of said Notice | e of Sale wa | s filed in | the office | of the County | Clerk of the | County in | which |
|----------------------------|--------------|------------|------------|---------------|--------------|-----------|-------|
| the sale was made. | | | | | | (5) | |
| 00: | Λ | 100 | _ | | | | |

DYLAN RUIZ OR LINDA J/REPPERT, HOWARD WHITNEY, JUANITA COX, JIMMY CARROLL BREWER OR STEPHEN RAWLINGS

Substitute Trustee

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF MILLS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 4th day of August, 2022, by Linca J. Reppert.

EILAURA ORTEGA SMITH
Notary ID #128854881
My Commission Expires
January 19, 2024

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS

My Commission expires: () 19-2024

.... 01 0000

FILED FOR RECORD

At 43 00'Clock

AUG 0 4 2022

ONYA SCOTT County & District Clerk

Deput